
Ordinance #12 revised - March 14, 2005


Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor:
[image: image1.wmf]2012-97.tif


ORDINANCE 2012-97
An ordinance appropriating $66,666.67 ($50,000 from the federal emergency management agency THROUGH THE FLORIDA DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AND A 25% MATCH OF $16,666.67 from THE PROPERTY OWNER) to provide ADDITIONAL funding FOR AN ELEVATION PROJECT AT CLARK’S FISH CAMP RESTAURANT at 12903 Hood Landing Road AS PART OF THE FLOOD MITIGATION ASSISTANCE PROGRAM, AS INITIATED BY B.T. 12-038; PROVIDING FOR A CARRYOVER OF FUNDS TO FISCAL YEAR 2012-2013; authorizing the mayor, or his designee, and corporation secretary to execute and deliver documents and take further action to effectuate the purpose of this ordinance; PROVIDING FOR CITY OVERSIGHT BY THE FIRE AND RESCUE DEPARTMENT; providing an effective date.

Be it ordained by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:
Section 1.

Appropriation.  For the 2011-2012 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):

(B.T. 12-038 attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference)

(a)
Appropriated from:



See B.T. 12-038




$66,666.67

(b)
Appropriated to:

See B.T. 12-038




$66,666.67
Section 2.

Carryover.  The funds appropriated hereby shall not lapse but shall carryover into fiscal year 2012-2013.

Section 3.

Purpose.  The purpose of the appropriation in Section 1 is to reinstate and increase the budget for the Clark’s Fish Camp Flood Mitigation Assistance Program (FMAP) Project. The City is reinstating the FMAP contract to reimburse Ms. Joan Peoples, the property owner, with FEMA grant funding for eligible project expenses incurred in the elevation of the food and beverage storage area of the restaurant at 12903 Hood Landing Road, which has sustained repetitive funding. Required matching funds in the amount of $16,666.67 (25% of the project total) will be provided by the property owner.
Section 4.

Authorization.  The Mayor, or his designee, and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to (1) execute and deliver, for and on behalf of the City, all agreements and other documents necessary or appropriate to effectuate the purpose of this ordinance, including, without limitation, the Modification Four to Subgrant Agreement between the Division of Emergency Management and City of Jacksonville, in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit 2 and incorporated herein by this reference, and (2) take, or cause to be taken, for and on behalf of the City, such further action to effectuate the purpose of this ordinance.
Section 5.

Oversight.

The Jacksonville Fire and Rescue Department shall oversee the project described herein.
Section 6.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.
Form Approved:

   /s/  James R. McCain, Jr. 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by: James R. McCain, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2012\Ord\01.23.12.BT.12.038.FRD.FloodMit.Clarks.Match.CA.CO.oversight.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








-
-
3

[image: image2.wmf]2012-97.tif

_1390200671/2012-97.tif
OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

City of Jacksonvilie, Florida

EBUDGET ORDINANCE DTRANSFER DIRECTIVE

@

REQUEST NUMBER 3711~ 3J

To: Date Rec'd. Date Fwd. /Appyowed

i

Disapproved

Department Head

(2[4

17

Mayor's Office

JAN 93 201

d

Accounting Division /Gf/

i

> 474
OrdA S il

- , = 5 :
Budget Division 1d-~16-1 | 0 _,/ /éﬁ\bg\/ /' :

DATE OF ACTION BY MAYOR JAN 23 20

Transfer From: Fund/Department/Division/Activity

] g
APPROVED A ﬁw NN~

Fire and Rescue - Clark's Fish Camp

Amount
Account Titte PEMA US M O'F MWW ,Qun‘)ﬁ'ojechro. Det.
Account No. FREP1F9FMA-334663- 33| §) CGrant/Gr. Det. FRE044-08 $50,000.00 ’
Account Titte  NC - In kind Contribution Project/Pro. Det.
Account No. FREP1F9FMA-36927 Grant/Gr. Det. FRE044-08 $16,666.67
NC - In-kind Expenditures - Contra Project/Pro. Det.
Account No. FREP1F9FMA-09703 Grant/Gr. Det. FRE044-08 $16,666.67 ~
Account Title Project/Pro. Det.
Account NO. \ TwFmTr /W Tt TA T 7 Grant/Gr. Det.
Account Title 4 LINNF Y ALY AP M Projeﬁt!Pro. Det.
Account NOMAY@RS’S BUDGET Grant/Gr. Det.
Account TitImqrmqn; AW RAR AT ST Project/Pro. Det.
Account No. VASYY eRwivnvaR s Rand Grant/Gr. Det.
ID) A’H‘E y $83,333.34
TG [Net Appropriation $66,666.67]
Transfer To: Fund/Department/Division/Activity Fire and Rescue - Clark's Fish Camp
Amount
Account Title  Other Construction Project/Pro. Det. J
Account No. FREP1F9FMA-06505 Grant/Gr. Det. FRE044-08 $50,000.00
Account Titte  NC-In-Kind Materials & Supplies Project/Pro. Det.
Account No. FREP1F9FMA-09702 Grant/Gr. Det. FRE044-08 $16,666.67 /
Account Title  NC-In-Kind Contra Project/Pro. Det. s
Account No. FREP1F9FMA-36928 GranuGr. Det. FRE044-08 $16,666.67
Account Title Project/Pro. Det.
Account No. Grant/Gr. Det.
$83,333.34
m Appropriation $66,666.67
PURPOSE:

Appropriate funds from FEMA to reinstate and increase the budget for the Clark's Fish Camp Flood Mitigation Assistance Program

(FMAP) project. The homeowners in-kind match required is 25%.

Division Chief: W/ g

Prepared By: April Mitchell

DATE INITIATED

Councit Dist —O

DATE INITIATED

12/14/11

Exhibit 1

Page 1 of 1
Contract Number: 08FM-23-04-26-02-335
Project Number: FMA2007-016

MODIFICATION FOUR TO SUBGRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AND
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

This Modification Number Four is made and entered into by and between the State of Florida,
Division of Emergency Management ("the Division™), and City of Jacksonville ("the Recipient") to

< modify DEM Contract Number: 08FM-23-04-26-02-33, dated February 19, 2008 ("the Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Agreement expired September 30, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the Division and the Recipient desire to reinstate the Agreement, extend the terms
of the Agreement, and increase the funding to $328,775.00 of Federal Funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties contained herein,
the parties agree as follows:

1. The Agreement is hereby reinstated as though it had never expired.
2. Paragraph 3 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

This Agreement shall begin February 19, 2008; and shall end March 31, 2012; unless
terminated earlier in accordance with the provisions of paragraph (12) of this
Agreement.

3. The Agreement is amended to increase the maximum amount payable under the Agreement
to Three Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousands Seven Hundred Seventy-five Dollars
($328,775.00).

4. The Budget and Scope of Work, Attachment A to the Agreement, are hereby modified as set
forth in the Revised Attachment A to this Modification, a copy of which is attached hereto
and incorporated herein by reference.

5. All provisions of the Agreement being modified and any attachments in conflict with this
Modification shall be and are hereby changed to conform with this Modification, effective
on the date of execution of this Modification by both parties.

6. All provisions not in conflict with this Modification remain in full force and effect, and are to be
performed at the level specified in the Agreement.

. Quarterly reports are due to the Division no later than 15 days after the end of each
quarter of the program year and shall be sent each quarter until submission of
the administrative close-out report. The ending dates for each quarter of the program
year are March 31, June 30, September 30 and December 31.

~3

Exhibit 2

Lof3 Page 1 of 3
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Modification as of the dates set

out below.

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

By:

Name and Title:

Date:

DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

By:

Name and Title: Bryan Koon, Director

Date:

20f3

Exhibit 2
Page 2 of 3
Revised Attachment A-2

Budget and Scope of Work for Individual Residence

Property Owner: Joan R. Peoples

Property Address: Clark’s Fish Camp Restaurant
12903 Hood Landing Road
Jacksonville, FL 32258

Scope of Work
The Recipient shall require the property owner to perform tasks associated with a standard elevation of the Storage
Building with the “below-Base Flood Elevation” (BFE) standards of the national Flood Insurance Program. The
existing storage building will be elevated by adding compacted imported fill over the existing slab and extending the
top of the existing stud walls to support the new higher roof required by building code. The existing wooden deck
portion to be raised will require new piles with a butt elevation to 6.0 NGVD elevation to build the new wooden
deck at the higher elevation. The structure is located in an AE Zone and at a minimum, when completed, the
structure must: meet the A-zone requirements including having the lowest floor at a minimum of 6 feet NGVD
(BFE +2). All construction below BFE will be constructed with flood resistant materials and not portioned into
separate rooms or finished off. Electrical and mechanical equipment shall not be located below BFE except for
essential lighting which will be on a separate ground fault circuit,

The Division of Emergency Management shall reimburse eligible costs for this project up to $328,775.00.

REVISED BUDGET
Federal Sh;{e Local Share 4 Total Project
(75%) (25%) Cost
Surveying/Site Layout $9,187.50 $3,062.50 $12,250.00
Building Permits $711.00 $237.00 $948.00
Engineering Design $30,772.50 $10,257.50 $41,030.00
Electrical Design and Service $27,238.25 $9,079.42 $36,317.67
Drill & Install Helical Piles $92,911.88 $30,970.63 $123,882.51
Detach/reattach Entry Stairs, Ramps, Steps $7,875.00 $2,625.00 $10,500.00
Concrete/Block Work ' $42,225.00 $14,075.00 $56,300.00
Masonry Work $11,250.00 $3,750.00 $15,000.00
Exterior/interior Doors and Windows $8,971.05 $2,990.35 $11,961.40
Exterior/interior Walls and Trim $37,219.15 $12,406.38 $49,625.53
Plumbing/Water Service $11,998.28 $3,999.43 $15,997.71
HVAC Duct Work/Elevate Mechanical Equipment $9,682.54 $3,227.51 $12,910.05
Wall and Roof Framing Shell $18.323.26 $6,107.75 $24,431.01
Waterprooﬁn&and Water Sealants $3,091.67 $1,030.56 $4,122.23
Debris Removal and Disposal $4,042.92 $1,347.64 $5,390.56
Sub-Applicant Mgt. Cost $13,275.00 $4,425.00 $17,700.00
Revised Budget Including Cost Overrun l $328,775.00 $109,591.67 I $438,366.67

Exhibit 2
3of3 Page 3 of 3




